
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Partnership and Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 19 October 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, Wembley HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Van Kalwala (Chair) Mistry Daly 
Clues (Vice-Chair) Matthews Allie 
Mrs Bacchus Oladapo Sheth 
Brown Lorber Leaman 
Hirani Aden Adeyeye 
Naheerathan Al-Ebadi Beckman 
Ogunro Chohan S Choudhary 
HB Patel     
 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307 toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

 

2 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

4 Terms of reference  
 

1 - 2 

 The terms of reference of the committee as agreed by Full Council in 
September 2010 are attached for noting. 
 

 

5 The priorities of the Crime Prevention Strategy Group  
 

 

 The Head of Community Safety Partnerships Team will set out the 
priorities of the Crime Prevention Strategy Group. 
 

 

6 Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour in Brent  
 

3 - 10 

 This report sets out the background to tackling Anti Social Behaviour in 
Brent and is intended to augment the presentation that will be delivered to 
the committee on 19 October 2010. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Genny Renard, Brent 
Community Safety Partnerships 

 

   genny.renard@brent.gov.uk  

7 Government proposals relating to the police and crime - verbal 
update  

 

 

8 Work programme  
 

11 - 20 

 This report sets out sets out a list of options for the Partnership & Place 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee work programme.  This list includes 
issues raised by members at the Performance & Finance Committee on 
27th July 2010, the results of a survey of all members undertaken in June 

 



 

3 
 

2010 and the results of the One Community Many Voices consultation 
event on 28th September 2010.  The committee is also asked to agreed to 
set up a task group on exit strategies for those involved or likely to 
become involved in gang activity. 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Jacqueline Casson, 
Policy and Regeneration 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1134  

   jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk  
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF COUNCIL COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 

 
PARTNERSHIP AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
Membership  
 
•  The committee is comprised of 8 councillors.  
•  None of the members shall be members of the Executive.  
 
Terms of Reference  
 
The Partnership and Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee shall perform the following 
functions. These functions are subject to the limitations set out below. 

1. To scrutinise the performance of any person or body carrying out any function on 
behalf of or in partnership with the council (other than health functions). 

 
2. To consult with external organisations operating in the borough, whether national, 

regional or local to ensure that the interests of local people are enhan
[...]
ealistic and will also be 

explained verbally to the transgressor. 
• In practice the third warning would most likely be issued by a Police 

Officer / PCSO observing the ‘poor behaviour’ and in these 
circumstances the formal instruction notice would be served on the 
spot. 

• Therefore a third warning can be issued by a member of the public 
and then reported to the Police and the formal instruction notice 
served at a later date 

• The formal instruction notice is effective immediately and remains in 
force for a period of 30 days. 

• After 30 days a partnership agency group reviews the IPM or ‘ 
Instant Preventative Measure’ 

• The presumption of the group will be to keep the IPM in place 
unless there is good reason to rescind it. 

• The group could extend the IPM for anything up to 12 months. 

 
3.11  The principle of common sense will prevail throughout. 

 
• For example: If the notice was solely for a restorative justice 

direction, then it could be ‘spent’ as soon as the direction was 
completed. 

• The direction could be on going and would need supporting, by 
some agency or organisation. (Restoring a damaged garden for 
example ) 

 
3.12  Breaches  

 
• Primary legislation would need to be enacted to make IPM’s work to 

replace the ASBO legislation. 
• It would be a criminal offence to breach an IPM, as it is with ASBOs  
• The breach of an IPM would carry a statutory power of arrest, again 

mirroring ASBOs. 
• The criminal offence is committed when the conditions of the formal 

instruction notice are breached. Therefore: 
• The subsequent prosecution would need to prove that the notice 

was served. 
• Only the Police Officer or PCSO need be called to give evidence of 

this as currently happens with ASBOs. 

Page 6



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

• The original circumstances that led to the implementation need not 
be proved only the breach, this is a contentious variation on ASBOs 
. 

• At the point of breaching an IPM t
[...]
nformation is somewhat sketchy, but as with health reforms there will be 
an ever increasing onus on Councils to lead and direct, especially in areas 
such as licensing. 

3.20  The Government proposes to scrap the ID card scheme, the National Identity 
register and the ContactPoint database, and halt the next generation of 
biometric passports.   

Page 7



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

3.21  Similarly, the Government is keen to see changes to the Freedom of 
Information Act to make the act more transparent, and to see further 
regulation on the use of CCTV.  This ties in with the Government’s stated aim 
within the document to “restore the rights of individuals in the face of 
encroaching state power.”  Councils’ use of CCTV is already regulated under 
data protection legislation, but how this affects council use of CCTV is not 
always clear. If the Government’s intention is to provide clarity on the use of 
CCTV then that would be welcome. Brent would however be opposed to 
further regulation of councils’ use of CCTV when funding reductions are 
already making it difficult for Brent and other councils to sustain their CCTV 
systems.  

3.22  The Government wants to see a number of reforms to the criminal justice 
system.  One proposal set out within the document supports the introduction 
of directly elected police commissioners.  Brent is concerned that introducing 
a parallel structure of direct elections across a number of areas (for police and 
health, and directly elected mayors in 12 cities) will fracture local services 
when, now more than ever, we need local services to come together to pool 
resources and deliver efficient and effective frontline services.  Any proposals 
for reform must not undermine the excellent partnership work at local level 
between the police, councils, probation and the fire service which are so 
important in reducing crime.  

3.23 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act.  Local authorities are already subject 
to enhanced control measures on their use of surveillance that were put in 
place on 6th April 2010. However, provided the procedures do not 
substantially delay councils’ ability to apply to use covert surveillance 
techniques, then the LGA Group would not be opposed to having to apply to 
court to use covert surveillance techniques.   

3.24  Brent does have particular concerns however, about the definition of serious 
crime. Currently the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act defines these as 
offences involving violence or are punishable with a sentence of over three 
years. Covert investigatory techniques are often needed to convict benefit 
fraudsters, rogue traders, loan sharks, traders selling pirated CDs and DVDs, 
commercial flytippers and people indulging in serious anti-social behaviour 
affecting local communities. Unless the definition in the act is changed 
councils would not be able to tackle these serious crimes, and Brent and other 
boroughs will be seeking to persuade the government that any changes 
should not prevent councils from doing so.  

3.25  The Government has also established the National Security Council, and 
Brent the Local Government Association and others are keen to ensure that 
local government is appropriately represented on this. 
 

 
 

 

  

Page 8



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1  None  
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1  None  
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
7.1 None 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Genny Renard 
Head of Brent Community Safety Partnerships Team 
Genny.Renard@brent.gov.uk. Tel: 020 8937 1035  
 
 
 
 
PHIL NEWBY 
Director of Policy and Regeneration  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
13th October 2010   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

Partnership and Place  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

19 October 20
[...]
0   

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

3.7 Committee work programming is an on-going process and members are 
strongly encouraged to suggest items for review as and when they arise. 
Suggestions can come from; 

 
• Ward issues that are also relevant across the borough,  
• The local impact of a major national issue, for example the concerns 

about the impact on services of the economic climate   
• Members of the public.  

 
 
 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
51  None  
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1  None  
 
7.0 Diversity Implications 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate) 

 
8.1 None 

 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Policy and Regeneration 
Tel – 020 8937 1032 
Email – phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 

Jacqueline Casson 
Senior Policy Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1134 
Email – 
Jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk 
  

 
 
PHIL NEWBY 
Director of Policy and Regeneration  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Partnership & Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Suggestions for work programme  

This list includes regular items included in the committee’s terms of reference, suggestions made by members at the Performance & Finance 
Select Committee  on 27th July 2010 and issues raised by participants in the One Community Many Voices Overview & Scrutiny launch and 
consultation event.     

 

Proposed Item Issue for Partnership & Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider Suggested 
Committee Date 
 

 
The priorities of the Crime 
Prevention Strategy Group  

 
To provide members of the committee with the opportunity to discuss the priorities of the 
Crime Prevention Strategy Group and explore how those priorities are being delivered.    

 
October 2010 

 
Tackling Anti Social 
Behaviour in Brent 
 

 
A report to cover how anti social behaviour is currently being tackled in Brent and any future 
proposals 

 
October 2010 

 
An update on government 
proposals relating to the 
Police and crime 
 

 
Particular focus on efficiency savings and their effects on service delivery  

 
October 2010 

 
Developing diversionary and 
exit strategies for young 
people involved or likely to 
involved in gangs in Brent 
 

 
To agree the scope of the task group 

 
October 

 
Progress on the 

 
To provide an update on the development of a Voluntary Sector Strategy in Brent.  Issues for 

 
December 2010 

P
age 15



development of a Voluntary 
Sector Strategy in Brent 
 

members to consider that were raised during scrutiny consultation include: 
 

• How the voluntary sector can work better together 
• How the voluntary sector can help to deliver on borough wide strategies eg Health 
• Maximising funding from external sources 
• How council funding is allocated and monitored 
• Promoting volunteering and volunteer responsibilities 
• What will the Big Society mean for Brent 
• How the council works with and helps to develop the voluntary sector 
• Places for small voluntary organisations to meet 

 
Local Economic Assessment 
 

 
The regeneration Team has recently undertaken a “Local Economic Assessment” of Brent to 
outline strengths and weaknesses in the Borough’s economic base and to identify 
opportunities for future economic growth.  The work is being used to inform both the 
Regeneration and Child Poverty strategies.  The committee will review this work and identify 
areas for further investigation. 

 
December 2010 

 
Local Policing Priorities 
 

 
To scrutinise local policing priorities.  Issues raised during scrutiny consultation include: 
 

• Changes to Safer Neighbourhood Teams 
• How the police relate to local communities 
• How the police generate interest from local people  

 
  

 
December 2010 

 
Services for Women in and  
exiting prostitution  

 
To follow up on the task group’s recommends 
 
 
 

 
December 2010 

P
age 16



 
The Cultural Strategy for 
Brent 2010 - 2015 
 
 

 
To review how partners are working together to deliver the Cu
[...]
ts and fear among young people in general.  Secondly there is little 
evidence of US style gangs in Brent, though some street based groups of 
young people, mostly boys, do exist in the south of the borough.  Lastly, for 
young people involved in these groups there is insufficient provision to divert 
them away from involvement. 
 
A  report produced jointly by the chief inspectors of Prison, Probation and 
Constabulary2, which was published in June 2010, highlighted gangs as an 
emotive issue saying that over-reaction carries the risk of glamorising them to 
groups of young people.  It also concluded that while the majority of gang 
related polices tend to focus on criminal justice and enforcement, more 
emphasis should be placed on safeguarding, prevention and the rehabilitation 
of young people involved or likely to become involved in gang related activity.   
 
In October 2007 the government published its response to the Home Affairs 
Select Committee report on young black people and the criminal justice 
system3.   This response included references to gang exit programmes and 
recognised that local partnerships together with the police and community 
groups needed to work together to identify solutions. 
 
 
What are the main issues this task group should address 
 
While the report on Establishing the reality of gangs in Brent did not identify a 
particular gang problem in Brent it did highlight the existence so some street 
based groups particularly in the south of the borough.  One the conclusions of 
this reports and other national research reports highlighted above is the need 

                                                 
1 Produced by the Centre for Social and Evaluation Research, London Metropolitan Unitversity  
2 The management of gang issues among children and young people in prison custody and the 
community, June 2010.  A joint report by HM Chief Inspectors of Prison, Probation and Constabulary  
3 www.justice.gov.uk/publications/yb-cjs.htm Page 19



to develop diversion and exit strategies for young people who are at most risk 
of becoming involved in gang activity. 
 
Practitioners in Brent felt that there was insufficient provision to divert young 
people away from antisocial groups or gangs.  The Crime Prevention Strategy 
Group has agreed to support the establishment of an overview & scrutiny task 
group to investigate how effective diversion and exiting provision could be 
developed.  
 
What should the review cover? Give brief outline of what members could focus 
on, which partners to engage with, how residents/public can be involved.  
 
 
The review could: 
 
Identify the common characteristics of the areas borough where street based 
groups exist and between those involved in gang related activity.    
 
Identify the types of intervention and prevention initiatives that could work in 
Brent by: 
 

• Talking to local agencies and practitioners 
• Talking to those involved 
• Looking at best practice elsewhere such as PATHWAY 
• Considering how partners could undertake joint working 
• Review the current provision indentifying duplication, poor practice and 

use of resources   
 
What could the review achieve?, influence policy change?, improvement to 
service delivery?, budget savings?, develop partnerships?. 
 
 
The task group’s report and recommendations will be aimed at the Crime 
Prevention Strategy Group. 
 
The task group could contribute to the evidence on gang related activity in 
Brent and map out the prevalence of gang related activity in Brent. 
 
The task group could make recommendations aimed at developing diversion 
and exit strategies for young people involved in or likely to become involved in 
gang related activity. 
 
The task group could make recommendations how partners could deliver 
diversion and exiting strategies.  
 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 Terms of reference
	6 Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour in Brent
	8 Work programme
	work-prog-appa
	work-prog-appb




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE PARTNERSHIP AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 19 October 2010 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Van Kalwala (Chair), Councillor Clues (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Mrs Bacchus, Hirani, Ogunro and Al-Ebadi (alternate for Councillor Naheerathan) 
 

 
 

Apologies were received from: Councillors Naheerathan and HB Patel 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Terms of reference  
 
Members noted the terms of reference for the Partnership and Place Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as agreed by Full Council on 13 September 2010. 
 

3. The priorities of the Crime Prevention Strategy Group  
 
Genny Renard (Head of Integrated Community Safety, Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement) presented this item and advised that the Crime Prevention Strategy 
Group (CPSG) was a statutory partnership currently under review.  Councillors 
were to be consulted about the review in the next few weeks.  The CPSG met on a 
bi monthly basis and was chaired by the Chief Executive and the Borough 
Commander and focused on achieving strong outcomes.  Genny Renard advised 
that the CPSG had already received spending cuts in the region of £110,000 and it 
was anticipated that there would be further reductions as a result of the 
Comprehensive Spending Review announcement.  With regard to crime trends, 
Genny Renard explained that there had been a sharp rise in the number of reported 
burglaries across London towards the end of the year and nationally there was a 
big drive to tackle robberies, including street robberies, and burglaries as it was 
perceived that home owners were becoming less vigilant.  Members heard that 
locally, the rise in robberies could be attributed to the recent release from prison of 
four known prolific burglars.  There was a need to look at the various trends across 
the borough and take a holistic approach.  It was noted that 80% of crime was 
committed by re-offenders and to address this, a Prolific Offender Programme had 
been set up and the police were being consulted upon as to how to make this 
programme run more effectively.   
 
Genny Renard explained that because of the economic circumstances, better use 
of limited resources would be needed and the review would identify priorities.  She 
stated that although reports of domestic violence had risen, this may be indicative 
that victims were now more willing to report such incidences to the police.  



2 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2010 

However, it was noted that there had been a £71,000 cut to the domestic violence 
service budget this year and although the service would continue it would 
nevertheless be impacted upon and other additional police work was also being cut. 
 
Inspector Claire Smart (Brent Police) added that there had been extensive work on 
addressing anti-social behaviour and there had been a significant reduction in 
violent crime in the borough, especially in gun crime.  As a result of this, the 
borough was now borderline in maintaining its trident status, however losing the 
status whilst reflecting a reduction in violent crime would also mean a reduction in 
funding.   
 
During Members’ discussion, Councillor Al-Ebadi sought further clarification with 
regard to the reduction in gun crime in Brent.  As Chair of the Voluntary Sector, he 
expressed an interest in a workshop being set up for voluntary organisations with 
the police and Genny Renard agreed to discuss this further with him.  Councillor 
Clues enquired whether trident borough status was entirely determined by statistical 
criteria and he suggested that such a status helped maintain lower crime figures 
because of the focus and resources available to achieve this.  Councillor Ogunro 
enquired whether gun crime had specifically reduced in South Kilburn.  Councillor 
Hirani asked whether front line staff had been reduced in respect of the domestic 
violence service or whether they were now burdened with additional administrative 
tasks.   
 
The Chair enquired whether London councils were lobbying against changes made 
in respect of the method used to count incidences of gun crime.  He asked what the 
likely impact of reduced funding on CPSG and on community engagement activities 
would be.   
 
In reply, Genny Renard advised that there had been approximately a 35% reduction 
in reported gun crime in Brent, which represented about 14 cases in a year, 
however the method of counting had been revised to include where it was 
perceived that a gun was involved.  The council, along with other London councils, 
was lobbying for the revised counting method to be reconsidered.  Members noted 
that trident borough status was completely statistics driven, however the work of the 
Youth Offenders Team had been important in reducing crime of this type.  Front line 
staff numbers for the Domestic Violence Team remained the same, however the 
loss of a data officer had impacted upon the ability to analyse data and Genny 
Renard stated that there had been reductions in staff in her team and with the 
police too.  This would inevitably mean more administrative tasks would be taken 
on by front line staff.  It was expected that the CPSG would face spending cuts of 
approximately 30% over the next three years and it would mean that attention 
would need to be focused on the most problematic families or specific areas.  The 
level of community engagement would also be affected and working with voluntary 
sector groups was an option that would be pursued, with voluntary organisations 
being encouraged to bid for charitable funds such as the national lottery and the 
Tudor Fund. 
 

4. Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour in Brent  
 
Genny Renard gave a presentation to Members on this item and confirmed that the 
Government was reviewing the Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA) Act 
which covered areas such as when covert intelligence could be used, including use 



3 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2010 

of CCTV and following suspects.  There were also plans to reform anti-social 
behaviour legislation, although this was currently on hold.  Anti-Social Behaviour 
Orders (ASBOs) were introduced in 1999 and Members noted that adult re-offences 
fell by 13% in 2005-2006 against a target of 10%, whilst the proportion of juvenile 
re-offenders fell by 0.2% between 2000-2006 against a target of 5%.  Genny 
Renard advised that the ASBO re-offending rate had increased from 20% in 2005 to 
50% in 2010, however this did not necessarily reflect that ASBOs were not working 
as it could be attributable to the police identifying re-offenders more easily.  The 
committee noted proposals to introduce Instant Preventative Measure, where if the 
same individual is reported to have committed three transgressions in twelve 
months, a subsequent breach of the third warning would be an offence.  However, 
clarity was needed in such situations where three separate people had reported the 
same incident.  Members noted that the British Transport Police had a similar 
warning system in place.   
 
Genny Renard advised that primary legislation was needed for action to be taken in 
the event of breaches, whilst there was also a need for more panel work.  Publicity 
was another issue that needed to be considered, such as whether offenders under 
18 years should be publicised.  Genny Renard confirmed that 17 post conviction 
ASBOs had been granted in 2009-2010 and such action could restrict the individual 
concerned from being in a certain area and most ASBOs were issued in the south 
of the Borough. 
 
Councillor Clues expressed doubt that the Instant Preventative Measure scheme 
would be effective in areas such as Brent, feeling that the system could be open to 
abuse and allow opportunity for individuals to be slurred.  Councillor Hirani sought 
details as to what kind of panel work would be undertaken and he asked whether 
sending letters to parents of those committing anti-social behaviour was being 
considered, as was presently being done by Brent Transport Police. 
 
The Chair asked what impact the changes were likely to have on issuing ASBOs 
and sought clarification with regard to consultation arrangements.  He also sought 
the police’s view on the proposal and whether reforming ASBOs would a more 
beneficial approach to take. 
 
In reply, Genny Renard commented that because all reporting would need to be 
logged on to a database there would still be the same level of bureaucracy 
involved, although less administrative staff available to process it.  Members heard 
that multi-agency panel work already took place under BAGPUS, which discussed 
ASBOs.  Genny Renard felt that it was unlikely that sending letters to parents of 
those committing anti-social behaviour would be considered.  She felt that the 
proposals were likely to mean less ASBOs in future and more legal challenges in 
the courts as evidence was more likely to be questioned and doubts over whether 
the same incident had been reported by more than one person.  However, the 
proposals were at the consultation stage and the Government was looking for local 
authorities to run pilot schemes.  Genny Renard felt that it would be more prudent 
to review the ASBOs by streamlining the processes involved and through more 
effective partnership working. 
 
Phil Newby added that details as to how the Instant Preventative Measure would 
work were not yet finalised and these could be reported on at future meetings. 
 



4 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2010 

Claire Smart commented that the police sometimes worked in partnership with 
housing associations which had proven to be effective in tackling anti-social 
behaviour.  She stated that ASBOs were initially small in number when they were 
first introduced because of the large number of regulations that were coming into 
force, however they had since been used more effectively.  Claire Smart added that 
the proposals’ objective to reduce paperwork may be nullified because it would be 
more difficult to ensure that the appropriate evidence had been provided. 
 
The Chair added that there would be an update on anti-social behaviour in Brent at 
future meetings. 
 

5. Government proposals relating to the police and crime - verbal update  
 
Genny Renard gave a presentation on this item to inform Members of Community 
Safety Partnerships (CSP) under the new Government.  Amongst the main themes 
were decentralising power to local areas, directly elected police and crime 
commissioners, promoting the ‘Big Society’ and conducting a spending review to 
reduce the deficit.  Members heard that CPSs would need to be more action-
oriented, with bureaucracy and the number of processes involved reduced.  Multi-
agency working to achieve greater value for money and improving delivery of 
services would also be needed.  There would also be an active role for the 
voluntary sector.  Genny Renard advised that the Big Society rested on three 
principles, these being:- 
 

• Capability – enabling people to participate 
• Co-production – empowerment to influence and act 
• Commissioning – empowerment to control own environment. This would 
involve deciding what outcome is wanted and then choose a preferred 
bidder. 

 
In terms of the design of service, Genny Renard advised that the CSP was currently 
at the professional service but user and the community involved level, however the 
objective was to achieve commissioning full co-production.  There would also be a 
move towards place-based budgeting and the implications for policing would 
include effective prevention and response to crime, enhanced intelligence sharing, 
closer partnership working with key local outcomes and using a joined up approach 
with other agencies to address the cycle of re-offending.   
 
During Members’ discussion, Councillor Clues sought further information on the 
CSP structure under the devolution proposals and what impact this would have on 
the ward panels.  He also enquired how voluntary sector organisations would be 
managed and how would it be ensured that they were fit for purpose.  Councillor 
Clues commented that it was important to reassure the community that there were 
appropriate measures in place to tackle crime.  Councillor Al-Ebadi stated that 
although CCTV was needed in town centres, he questioned its need in other 
locations and felt that sometimes it was misused.  He felt that the purposes of using 
CCTV could be more fully explored.   
 
With regard to commissioning, the Chair enquired whether there were any plans to 
seek arrangements with other local authorities and would there be a review of what 
could be commissioned.  He also asked how contracts would be monitored.  The 
Chair enquired if there was any indication with regard to what savings would be 



5 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2010 

required and when an announcement would be made on this.  He asked to what 
extent CCTV provided a good evidence base and was the quality of CCTV in Brent 
high. 
 
In reply, Genny Renard advised that the Government was considering three models 
as to how the CSP would function and it was possible that Brent could be split into 
three sectors.  She stated that ward panels played an important role in bringing 
views together and Neighbourhood Working also assisted this.  It was noted that 
the nature of Brent meant there were distinct neighbourhoods in the Borough.  
Commissioning would be the solution to ensure that voluntary sector organisations 
were fit for purpose and these organisations would receive assistance to develop 
their services and receive training, whilst a robust monitoring process would need to 
be in place.  Members noted that the council was meeting with Barnet and Harrow 
on 22 October to discuss domestic violence services and such arrangements were 
being considered for other areas too.  There would be an informal review of what 
could be commissioned and whilst the police informed the council of how many 
referrals were made, progress needed to be made in finding appropriate partners.  
CCTV quality was comparable with other boroughs and although there was no 
evidence to suggest CCTV helped reduce crime, it assisted in detection.   
 
Claire Smart added that CCTV was useful providing that it was in an appropriate 
location and had the right view of the incident.  She stated that although the Police 
Authority was being replaced, the change would not impact upon the strategy.   
 
Phil Newby (Director of Strategy, Partnerships and Improvement) commented that 
reducing police civilian workers would require police officers to spend more time on 
administrative tasks.  As there was a need to make savings, a number of areas 
needed to be looked at, such as whether CCTV represented good value for money 
and he suggested that a task group could be set up to consider this.  He advised 
that future funding for CSG would be confirmed by the Local Authorities Settlement 
on 6 December.   
 

6. Work programme  
 
The Chair referred to the work programme which included topics suggested at 
previous meetings.  Members then agreed to a suggestion from Councillor Clues to 
include consideration of a community re-assurance strategy, which would include 
issues such as use of CCTV.  The Chair added that this will also include information 
on what groups the council was engaging with.  
 
Members also agreed that a task group be set up to consider developing 
diversionary and exit strategies for young people involved or likely to be involved in 
gangs in Brent.  Councillor Ogunro agreed to be a member of the task group and 
Jacqueline Casson (Senior Policy Officer, Strategy Partnerships and Improvement) 
would liaise with Group Offices over the appointment of other members. 
 

7. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 14 
December 2010 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 



6 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 October 2010 

8. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 
Z VAN KALWALA 
Chair 
 


